



**Devinder Singh v. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.9981 of 2023**

23.10.2024 Present: Mr. Anil Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5.

M/s Ramesh Chand Sharma and Mr. Rajat Kumar, Advocates, for respondent No.6.

Heard for some time. As the dispute involved in this case is whether the petitioner indeed undertook the 5th Class examination or the marks certificate which has been submitted by him qua his 5th Class Examination is false and forged, as agreed by the learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the private respondent, Secretary Education is directed to forthwith hold an inquiry with regard to the veracity of the 5th Class Examination Certificate of the petitioner. The inquiry be conducted by Secretary Education personally by adhering to the principles of natural justice. Inquiry be conducted and completed within a period of four weeks from today. Report thereof be filed in the Court before the next date of hearing.

Learned Additional Advocate General to ensure that the order passed by the Court is forthwith intimated to the Secretary Education, so that, necessary inquiry can be conducted by the Secretary concerned.



2026:HHC:13038-DB

At this stage, the statement of learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is recorded that the petitioner has not appeared in the 8th Class Examination, in other word, he has not passed 8th Class.

List on 09.12.2024.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 19, 2024
(*Vinod*)